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FFW Change for JPX-Nikkei 400 (Periodic Review) 

 
Nikkei Inc., and Japan Exchange Group, Inc. and Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. will change the 

FFW ratio following cap-adjustment for a constituent. For more detail regarding the FFW change, 

please refer the following page. 

 

Please note that publication of “FFW Change for JPX-Nikkei 400” will be terminated at the end of 

October. 

 

FFW ratio following cap-adjustment Change (Effective as of October 31, 2016) 

Company Old → New 

1332 Nippon Suisan Kaisha, Ltd. 0.73780 → 0.75000 

1719 Hazama Ando Corp. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

1720 Tokyu Construction Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 

1721 Comsys Holdings Corp. 0.55000 → 0.50000 

1812 Kajima Corp. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

1861 Kumagai Gumi Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

1928 Sekisui House, Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

1963 JGC Corp. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

2121 mixi, Inc. 0.40000 → 0.55000 

2127 Nihon M&A Center Inc. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

2181 Temp Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

2206 Ezaki Glico Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

2229 Calbee, Inc. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

2282 Nh Foods Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

2331 Sohgo Security Services Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 

2337 Ichigo Inc. 0.35000 → 0.30000 

2379 Dip Corp. 0.30000 → 0.35000 

2440 Gurunavi, Inc. 0.40000 → 0.50000 

2651 Lawson, Inc. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

2670 ABC-Mart, Inc. 0.25000 → 0.35000 

2768 Sojitz Corp. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

2782 Seria Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.50000 



2784 Alfresa Holdings Corp. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

2801 Kikkoman Corp. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

2871 Nichirei Corp. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

2897 Nissin Foods Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

3088 Matsumotokiyoshi Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

3141 Welcia Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.40000 

3254 Pressance Corp. 0.35000 → 0.40000 

3291 Iida Group Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.45000 

3360 Ship Healthcare Holdings, Inc. 0.63470 → 0.60000 

3880 Daio Paper Corp. 0.50000 → 0.45000 

4021 Nissan Chemical Industries, Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

4042 Tosoh Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

4182 Mitsubishi Gas Chemical Co., Inc. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

4185 JSR Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

4206 Aica Kogyo Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

4208 Ube Industries, Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

4217 Hitachi Chemical Co., Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.45000 

4403 NOF Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

4502 Takeda Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

4503 Astellas Pharma Inc. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

4507 Shionogi & Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

4521 Kaken Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

4530 Hisamitsu Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. 0.55000 → 0.50000 

4540 Tsumura & Co. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

4568 Daiichi Sankyo Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.70000 

4569 Kyorin Holdings, Inc. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

4581 Taisho Pharmaceutical Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

4613 Kansai Paint Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

4681 Resorttrust, Inc. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

4901 Fujifilm Holdings Corp. 0.75000 → 0.65000 

4902 Konica Minolta, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

4967 Kobayashi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

5232 Sumitomo Osaka Cement Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

5233 Taiheiyo Cement Corp. 0.84440 → 0.80000 

5406 Kobe Steel, Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 



5486 Hitachi Metals, Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

5713 Sumitomo Metal Mining Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

5714 DOWA Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.60000 

5802 Sumitomo Electric Industries, Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

5947 Rinnai Corp. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

6146 Disco Corp. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

6256 NuFlare Technology, Inc. 0.25000 → 0.30000 

6301 Komatsu Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

6361 Ebara Corp. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

6367 Daikin Industries, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

6383 Daifuku Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

6395 Tadano Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

6432 Takeuchi Mfg. Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

6463 TPR Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.50000 

6481 THK Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

6486 Eagle Industry Co., Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.35000 

6501 Hitachi, Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

6506 Yaskawa Electric Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

6594 Nidec Corp. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

6645 Omron Corp. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

6755 Fujitsu General Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.50000 

6756 Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc. 0.35000 → 0.40000 

6762 TDK Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

6770 Alps Electric Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

6807 Japan Aviation Electronics Industry, Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

6841 Yokogawa Electric Corp. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

6902 Denso Corp. 0.45000 → 0.50000 

6952 Casio Computer Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.50000 

6961 Enplas Corp. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

6981 Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 0.75390 → 0.75000 

6988 Nitto Denko Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

7011 Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

7164 Zenkoku Hosho Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

7173 Tokyo TY Financial Group, Inc. 0.71520 → 0.75000 

7180 Kyushu Financial Group, Inc. 0.70000 → 0.75000 



7186 Concordia Financial Group, Ltd. 0.85150 → 0.80000 

7201 Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.45000 

7203 Toyota Motor Corp. 0.20227 → 0.19734 

7248 Calsonic Kansei Corp. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

7259 Aisin Seiki Co., Ltd. 0.56010 → 0.50000 

7269 Suzuki Motor Corp. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

7280 Mitsuba Corp. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

7282 Toyoda Gosei Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

7453 Ryohin Keikaku Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.75000 

7458 Daiichikosho Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

7606 United Arrows Ltd. 0.75070 → 0.70000 

7649 Sugi Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.55000 

7731 Nikon Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

7732 Topcon Corp. 0.50000 → 0.75000 

7733 Olympus Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

7741 HOYA Corp. 0.90000 → 0.85000 

7752 Ricoh Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

7832 Bandai Namco Holdings Inc. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

7951 Yamaha Corp. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

7956 Pigeon Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

7988 Nifco Inc. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

8001 Itochu Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

8028 Familymart Uny Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.38556 → 0.38465 

8035 Tokyo Electron Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.65000 

8050 Seiko Holdings Corp. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

8088 Iwatani Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

8174 Nippon Gas Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.60000 

8233 Takashimaya Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.75000 

8282 K'S Holdings Corp. 0.55000 → 0.60000 

8303 Shinsei Bank, Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

8306 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc. 0.51519 → 0.48657 

8354 Fukuoka Financial Group, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

8355 The Shizuoka Bank, Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

8358 Suruga Bank Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

8359 The Hachijuni Bank, Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 



8411 Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. 0.89601 → 0.84623 

8439 Tokyo Century Corp. 0.35000 → 0.30000 

8473 SBI Holdings, Inc. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

8524 North Pacific Bank, Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

8570 Aeon Financial Service Co., Ltd. 0.48230 → 0.45000 

8585 Orient Corp. 0.40000 → 0.20000 

8604 Nomura Holdings, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

8628 Matsui Securities Co., Ltd. 0.30000 → 0.35000 

8630 Sompo Holdings, Inc. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

8697 Japan Exchange Group, Inc. 0.85000 → 0.90000 

8703 kabu.com Securities Co., Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.35000 

8750 Dai-Ichi Life Holdings, Inc. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

8802 Mitsubishi Estate Co., Ltd. 0.84980 → 0.85000 

8848 Leopalace21 Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

8850 Starts Corporation Inc. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

8870 Sumitomo Real Estate Sales Co., Ltd. 0.20000 → 0.25000 

9003 Sotetsu Holdings, Inc. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

9005 Tokyu Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

9020 East Japan Railway Co. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

9022 Central Japan Railway Co. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

9031 Nishi-Nippon Railroad Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

9042 Hankyu Hanshin Holdings, Inc. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

9044 Nankai Electric Railway Co., Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

9101 Nippon Yusen K.K. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

9201 Japan Airlines Co., Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

9432 Nippon Telegraph And Telephone Corp. 0.48907 → 0.50792 

9502 Chubu Electric Power Co., Inc. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

9513 Electric Power Development Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

9532 Osaka Gas Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

9602 Toho Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

9719 SCSK Corp. 0.35000 → 0.40000 

9787 Aeon Delight Co., Ltd. 0.30000 → 0.35000 

9984 Softbank Group Corp. 0.47879 → 0.41495 

9989 Sundrug Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.45000 
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As of 7 October. 2016

Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code Note

20160923 20161006 Nippon Suisan Kaisha,Ltd. 1332 0.73780 Private Placement

20160928 20161011 AEON Financial Service Co.,Ltd. 8570 0.47980 Private Placement

20161007 20161031 Nippon Suisan Kaisha,Ltd. 1332 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 HAZAMA ANDO CORPORATION 1719 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TOKYU CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD. 1720 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 COMSYS Holdings Corporation 1721 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 KAJIMA CORPORATION 1812 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Kumagai Gumi Co.,Ltd. 1861 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Sekisui House,Ltd. 1928 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 JGC CORPORATION 1963 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 mixi,Inc. 2121 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Nihon M&A Center Inc. 2127 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Temp Holdings Co.,Ltd. 2181 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 EZAKI GLICO CO.,LTD. 2206 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 CALBEE,Inc. 2229 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NH Foods Ltd. 2282 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SOHGO SECURITY SERVICES CO.,LTD. 2331 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Ichigo Inc. 2337 0.30000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 DIP corporation 2379 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Gurunavi,Inc. 2440 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Lawson,Inc. 2651 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 ABC-MART,INC. 2670 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Sojitz Corporation 2768 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Seria Co.,Ltd. 2782 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Alfresa Holdings Corporation 2784 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 KIKKOMAN CORPORATION 2801 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NICHIREI CORPORATION 2871 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NISSIN FOODS HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 2897 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Matsumotokiyoshi Holdings Co.,Ltd. 3088 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 WELCIA HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 3141 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 PRESSANCE CORPORATION 3254 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Iida Group Holdings Co.,Ltd. 3291 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SHIP HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS,INC. 3360 0.60000 Periodic reviews

Change of FFW Ratio Following Cap-adjustment for JPX-Nikkei Index 400

FFW ratio following
cap-adjustment
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
cap-adjustment

20161007 20161031 Daio Paper Corporation 3880 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Nissan Chemical Industries,Ltd. 4021 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TOSOH CORPORATION 4042 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Mitsubishi Gas Chemical Company,Inc. 4182 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 JSR CORPORATION 4185 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Aica Kogyo Company,Limited 4206 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Ube Industries,Ltd. 4208 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Hitachi Chemical Company,Ltd. 4217 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NOF CORPORATION 4403 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Takeda Pharmaceutical Company Limited 4502 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Astellas Pharma Inc. 4503 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Shionogi & Co.,Ltd. 4507 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 KAKEN PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,LTD. 4521 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 HISAMITSU PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,INC. 4530 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TSUMURA & CO. 4540 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY,LIMITED 4568 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 KYORIN Holdings,Inc. 4569 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TAISHO PHARMACEUTICAL HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 4581 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 KANSAI PAINT CO.,LTD. 4613 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 RESORTTRUST,INC. 4681 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 FUJIFILM Holdings Corporation 4901 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 KONICA MINOLTA,INC. 4902 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 KOBAYASHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,LTD. 4967 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Sumitomo Osaka Cement Co.,Ltd. 5232 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TAIHEIYO CEMENT CORPORATION 5233 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Kobe Steel,Ltd. 5406 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Hitachi Metals,Ltd. 5486 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Sumitomo Metal Mining Co.,Ltd. 5713 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 DOWA HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 5714 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Sumitomo Electric Industries,Ltd. 5802 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 RINNAI CORPORATION 5947 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 DISCO CORPORATION 6146 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NuFlare Technology,Inc. 6256 0.30000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 KOMATSU LTD. 6301 0.80000 Periodic reviews
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
cap-adjustment

20161007 20161031 EBARA CORPORATION 6361 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 DAIKIN INDUSTRIES,LTD. 6367 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 DAIFUKU CO.,LTD. 6383 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TADANO LTD. 6395 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TAKEUCHI MFG.CO.,LTD. 6432 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TPR CO.,LTD. 6463 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 THK CO.,LTD. 6481 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 EAGLE INDUSTRY CO.,LTD. 6486 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Hitachi,Ltd. 6501 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 YASKAWA Electric Corporation 6506 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NIDEC CORPORATION 6594 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 OMRON Corporation 6645 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 FUJITSU GENERAL LIMITED 6755 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc. 6756 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TDK Corporation 6762 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 ALPS ELECTRIC CO.,LTD. 6770 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Japan Aviation Electronics Industry,Limited 6807 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 YOKOGAWA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 6841 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 DENSO CORPORATION 6902 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 CASIO COMPUTER CO.,LTD. 6952 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 ENPLAS CORPORATION 6961 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Murata Manufacturing Co.,Ltd. 6981 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NITTO DENKO CORPORATION 6988 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Mitsubishi Heavy Industries,Ltd. 7011 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 ZENKOKU HOSHO Co.,Ltd. 7164 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Tokyo TY Financial Group,Inc. 7173 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Kyushu Financial Group,Inc. 7180 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Concordia Financial Group,Ltd. 7186 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NISSAN MOTOR CO.,LTD. 7201 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION 7203 0.19734 $ Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 CALSONIC KANSEI CORPORATION 7248 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 AISIN SEIKI CO.,LTD. 7259 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION 7269 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 MITSUBA Corporation 7280 0.65000 Periodic reviews
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
cap-adjustment

20161007 20161031 TOYODA GOSEI CO.,LTD. 7282 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 RYOHIN KEIKAKU CO.,LTD. 7453 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 DAIICHIKOSHO CO.,LTD. 7458 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 UNITED ARROWS LTD. 7606 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SUGI HOLDINGS Co.,LTD. 7649 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NIKON CORPORATION 7731 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TOPCON CORPORATION 7732 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 OLYMPUS CORPORATION 7733 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 HOYA CORPORATION 7741 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 RICOH COMPANY,LTD. 7752 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 BANDAI NAMCO Holdings Inc. 7832 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 YAMAHA CORPORATION 7951 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 PIGEON CORPORATION 7956 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NIFCO INC. 7988 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 ITOCHU Corporation 8001 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 FamilyMart UNY Holdings Co.,Ltd. 8028 0.38465 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Tokyo Electron Limited 8035 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SEIKO HOLDINGS CORPORATION 8050 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 IWATANI  CORPORATION 8088 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NIPPON GAS CO.,LTD. 8174 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Takashimaya Company,Limited 8233 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 K'S HOLDINGS CORPORATION 8282 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Shinsei Bank,Limited 8303 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group,Inc. 8306 0.48657 $ Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Fukuoka Financial Group,Inc. 8354 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 THE SHIZUOKA BANK,LTD. 8355 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Suruga Bank Ltd. 8358 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 The Hachijuni Bank,Ltd. 8359 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Mizuho Financial Group,Inc. 8411 0.84623 $ Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Tokyo Century Corporation 8439 0.30000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SBI Holdings,Inc. 8473 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 North Pacific Bank,Ltd. 8524 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 AEON Financial Service Co.,Ltd. 8570 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Orient Corporation 8585 0.20000 Periodic reviews
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
cap-adjustment

20161007 20161031 Nomura Holdings, Inc. 8604 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 MATSUI SECURITIES CO.,LTD. 8628 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Sompo Holdings,Inc. 8630 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Japan Exchange Group,Inc. 8697 0.90000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 kabu.com Securities Co.,Ltd. 8703 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Dai-ichi Life Holdings,Inc. 8750 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Mitsubishi Estate Company,Limited 8802 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 LEOPALACE21 CORPORATION 8848 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 STARTS CORPORATION INC. 8850 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Sumitomo Real Estate Sales Co.,Ltd. 8870 0.25000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Sotetsu Holdings,Inc. 9003 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TOKYU CORPORATION 9005 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 East Japan Railway Company 9020 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Central Japan Railway Company 9022 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Nishi-Nippon Railroad Co.,Ltd. 9031 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Hankyu Hanshin Holdings,Inc. 9042 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Nankai Electric Railway Co.,Ltd. 9044 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha 9101 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Japan Airlines Co.,Ltd. 9201 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE CORPORATION 9432 0.50792 $ Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Chubu Electric Power Company,Incorporated 9502 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 Electric Power Development Co.,Ltd. 9513 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 OSAKA GAS CO.,LTD. 9532 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 TOHO CO.,LTD 9602 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SCSK Corporation 9719 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 AEON DELIGHT CO.,LTD. 9787 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SoftBank Group Corp. 9984 0.41495 $ Periodic reviews

20161007 20161031 SUNDRUG CO.,LTD. 9989 0.45000 Periodic reviews

Please refer to "JPX-Nikkei Index 400 Guidebook" for the detail of FFW ratio following cap-adjustment.

 "$" appearing in the "FFW ratio following cap-adjustment" column indicates that the 1.5% cap applies to the issues.
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